

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE: MOVEIT CUSTOMER DATA
SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

MDL No. 1:23-md-03083-ADB-PGL

This Document Relates To:
C.A. No. 1:23-cv-12993-ADB

MICHAEL EVANGELISTA, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL STUDENT
CLEARINGHOUSE and PROGRESS
SOFTWARE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 A. NSC Used the MOVEit Transfer Software, Causing a Substantial Security Incident..... 4

 B. Procedural Posture 6

 C. Mediation and Subsequent Negotiations 6

II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROVIDES SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 7

 A. The Proposed Settlement Benefits Plan 7

 B. The Proposed Notice Plan..... 9

 C. Settlement Class Representative Service Award, and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 10

 A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 11

 B. The Settlement Satisfies the Preliminary Approval Factors. 14

 i. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations 14

 ii. There Was Sufficient Informal Discovery to Inform Resolution 15

 iii. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Highly Experienced in Data Breach Litigation..... 16

 iv. Settlement Class Objections 17

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT BENEFITS PLAN IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 18

III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	19
A.	The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied.....	20
i.	Numerosity.....	20
ii.	Commonality.....	20
iii.	Typicality	22
iv.	Adequacy	23
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b) are Satisfied.....	23
i.	Predominance.....	24
ii.	Superiority.....	26
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE PLAN FOR DIRECT NOTICE TO BE ISSUED TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	27
V.	THE COURT SHOULD SET THE BELOW SETTLEMENT DEADLINES	29
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abubaker v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6750844 (E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2021)	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	24
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 346 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	19
<i>Barletti v. Connexin Software, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1096531 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2024).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)	22
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	17
<i>Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	12
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Harbour v. California Health & Wellness Plan</i> , 2024 WL 171192 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2024)	13
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	11, 18, 27
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	15, 18

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) 25

In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 18107626 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2022)..... 14, 18, 27

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
325 F.R.D. 529 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 24

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
216 F.R.D. 197, 218 (D. Me. 2003) 27, 28

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009) 27

In re Forefront Data Breach Litig.,
2023 WL 6215366 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2023)..... 13

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 10

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004) 14, 17

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 14, 16, 22, 23

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)..... 19

In re Mednax Servs., Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2024 WL 1554329 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2024)..... 26

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 21

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017) 24, 26

In Re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 11293802 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2018) 11

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) 19

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 19

Jean-Pierre v. J&L Cable TV Servs., Inc.,
538 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2021) 19

Lapan v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,
2015 WL 8665204 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2015) 27

Meaden v. HarborOne Bank,
2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023)..... 10, 11, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.,
2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 14

New England Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller,
2022 WL 20583575 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2022). 14, 18

Piro v. Exergen Corp.,
2016 WL 1255630 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2016)..... 27

Roberts v. Source for Pub. Data,
2009 WL 3837502 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2009). 26

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 16

Savidge v. Pharm-Save, Inc.,
2024 WL 1366832 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2024) 19

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 24

Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 21, 25

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC,
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... Passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 19, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 19, 20, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	17, 19, 20, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	19, 20, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	19, 23, 24, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	3, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	17
